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Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

This Investors Report is based on the following information:

 - Servicer's Report provided by the Servicer;

 - Payments Report provided by the Calculation Agent;

 - Cash Manager Report provided by the Cash Manager;

Calculations contained in this Investors Report are made in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents.

Terms and expressions used in this Investors Report have the respective meanings given to them in the Transaction Documents.

 Disclaimer 

Prepared by Securitisation Services S.p.A. ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 2



Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

Issuer: Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l.

Issue Date: 29/12/2011

Arrangers: Banca IMI S.p.A. and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

The Notes:

Classes Class A Class B

Original Balance 2.787.600.000,00 3.044.320.000,00

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date 31/01/2041 31/01/2041

Listing Luxembourg Not Listed

ISIN code IT0004784952 IT0004786429

Common Code 072674723 ---

Clearing
Euroclear and 

Clearstream

Euroclear and 

Clearstream

Principal Payments Pass-through Pass-through

Indexation Euribor Euribor

Spread 0,7% 0,80%

Additional Remuneration No Yes

Rating S&P (Issue Date) AAA (sf) Not Rated

Rating S&P (Actual) WR Not Rated

Rating DBRS (Issue Date) AAA (sf) Not Rated

Rating DBRS (Actual) WR Not Rated

Underlying assets for the Notes: Lease contract

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Interest calculation: ACT/360

Net Economic Interest pursuant Article 122a:

Counterparties

Servicer: Mediocredito Italiano S.p.A. (formerly known as Leasint S.p.A.)

Originator: Mediocredito Italiano S.p.A. (formerly known as Leasint S.p.A.)

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Paying Agent: Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Account Bank: Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Cash Manager: Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Luxembourg Listing Agent: Deutsche Bank Luxembourg S.A.

Swap Counterparties: Banca IMI S.p.A.

Lead Manager: Banca IMI S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

EMIR Agents: Intesa Sanpaolo Group Services S.c.p.A. and Banca IMI S.p.A.

1. Description of the Notes

means the First Payment Date and, thereafter, the 27th day of the month of April, July, October and January of each year or, if

such day is not a Business Day, the immediately succeeding Business Day.

means each period commencing on (and including) a Payment Date and ending on (but excluding) the next succeeding Payment

Date, provided that the First Interest Period shall commence on (and include) the Issue Date and end on (but excluded) the

Payment Date falling in April 2012.

The Originators confirms that, as at the date of this report, they continue to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as

disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of both Article 122a of the Directive 2006/48/EC and Article 1 of Title II,

Chapter 2, Section VI of the Bank of Italy's Instructions.
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Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

Amounts accrued Payments

 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 
 Principal Deficiency 

Amount 

 Accrual  

Interest Rate 

 Accrual Period 

(days) 
 Accrued Interest   Principal Payments  Interest Payments  Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 

29/12/2011 27/04/2012 27/04/2012 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   383.885.450,29               2,169% 120 20.154.348,00           -                                   20.154.348,00           2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1,00000

27/04/2012 27/07/2012 27/07/2012 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   674.509.616,32               1,424% 91 10.034.244,96           -                                   10.034.244,96           2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1,00000

27/07/2012 29/10/2012 29/10/2012 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   975.615.302,03               1,127% 94 8.203.070,52             -                                   8.203.070,52             2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1,00000

29/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1.268.307.058,28            0,901% 91 6.348.759,00             -                                   6.348.759,00             2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1,00000

28/01/2013 29/04/2013 29/04/2013 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1.527.211.199,98            0,911% 91 6.419.285,28             -                                   6.419.285,28             2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1,00000

29/04/2013 29/07/2013 29/07/2013 2.787.600.000,00            -                                   1.754.064.897,72            0,906% 91 6.384.161,52             1.621.337.013,72            6.384.161,52             1.166.262.986,28            -                                   0,41838

29/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 1.166.262.986,28            -                                   370.838.102,14               0,925% 91 2.726.956,11             219.644.203,08               2.726.956,11             946.618.783,20               -                                   0,33958

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 946.618.783,20               -                                   374.742.117,03               0,925% 91 2.213.384,04             206.521.576,08               2.213.384,04             740.097.207,12               -                                   0,26550

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 740.097.207,12               -                                   444.552.503,91               1,000% 91 1.870.817,72             245.826.736,08               1.870.817,72             494.270.471,04               -                                   0,17731

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 494.270.471,04               -                                   481.917.264,67               1,037% 91 1.295.631,19             278.850.597,00               1.295.631,19             215.419.874,04               -                                   0,07728

28/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 215.419.874,04               -                                   215.419.874,04               0,909% 91 494.991,79                167.480.680,56               494.991,79                47.939.193,48                 -                                   0,01720

27/10/2014 27/01/2015 27/01/2015 47.939.193,48                 -                                   47.939.193,48                 0,785% 92 96.170,82                  47.939.193,48                 96.170,82                  -                                   -                                   0,00000

2. Class A Notes

After payments

Current pool factor Interest Period  Payment Date 

 Before payments 
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Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 
 Accrual  

Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued Interest on 

the Junior Notes 
 Principal payments  Interest payments 

 Junior Additional 

Return payments 
 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 

29/12/2011 27/04/2012 27/04/2012 3.044.320.000,00            -                                   2,269% 120 23.025.105,46            -                                   23.025.105,46            9.582.808,44              3.044.320.000,00            -                                   1,00000

27/04/2012 27/07/2012 27/07/2012 3.044.320.000,00            -                                   1,524% 91 11.727.633,94            -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            11.727.633,94                 1,00000

27/07/2012 29/10/2012 29/10/2012 3.044.320.000,00            11.727.633,94                 1,227% 94 9.753.392,42              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            21.481.026,35                 1,00000

29/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 3.044.320.000,00            21.481.026,35                 1,001% 91 7.703.042,90              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            29.184.069,25                 1,00000

28/01/2013 29/04/2013 29/04/2013 3.044.320.000,00            29.184.069,25                 1,011% 91 7.780.064,19              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            36.964.133,44                 1,00000

29/04/2013 29/07/2013 29/07/2013 3.044.320.000,00            36.964.133,44                 1,006% 91 7.741.401,33              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            44.705.534,77                 1,00000

29/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 3.044.320.000,00            44.705.534,77                 1,025% 91 7.887.833,12              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            52.593.367,89                 1,00000

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 3.044.320.000,00            52.593.367,89                 1,025% 91 7.887.833,12              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            60.481.201,01                 1,00000

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 3.044.320.000,00            60.481.201,01                 1,100% 91 8.465.036,19              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            68.946.237,20                 1,00000

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 3.044.320.000,00            68.946.237,20                 1,137% 91 8.749.680,11              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            77.695.917,31                 1,00000

28/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 3.044.320.000,00            77.695.917,31                 1,009% 91 7.764.538,16              -                                   -                              -                              3.044.320.000,00            85.460.455,47                 1,00000

27/10/2014 27/01/2015 27/01/2015 3.044.320.000,00            85.460.455,47                 0,885% 92 6.885.338,54              63.717.617,60                 92.345.794,02            -                              2.980.602.382,40            -                                   0,97907

27/01/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 2.980.602.382,40            -                                   0,853% 90 6.356.134,58              161.470.732,80               6.356.134,58              -                              2.819.131.649,60            -                                   0,92603

27/04/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 2.819.131.649,60            -                                   0,798% 91 5.686.752,36              122.107.675,20               5.686.752,36              -                              2.697.023.974,40            -                                   0,88592

27/07/2015 27/10/2015 27/10/2015 2.697.023.974,40            -                                   0,781% 92 5.382.990,15              126.217.507,20               5.382.990,15              -                              2.570.806.467,20            -                                   0,84446

27/10/2015 27/01/2016 27/01/2016 2.570.806.467,20            -                                   0,739% 92 4.855.225,09              130.022.907,20               4.855.225,09              -                              2.440.783.560,00            -                                   0,80175

27/01/2016 27/04/2016 27/04/2016 2.440.783.560,00            -                                   0,645% 91 3.979.453,52              102.776.243,20               3.979.453,52              -                              2.338.007.316,80            -                                   0,76799

27/04/2016 27/07/2016 27/07/2016 2.338.007.316,80            -                                   0,550% 91 3.250.531,57              105.059.483,20               3.250.531,57              -                              2.232.947.833,60            -                                   0,73348

27/07/2016 27/10/2016 27/10/2016 2.232.947.833,60            -                                   0,503% 92 2.870.231,15              96.352.728,00                 2.870.231,15              -                              2.136.595.105,60            -                                   0,70183

27/10/2016 27/01/2017 27/01/2017 2.136.595.105,60            -                                   0,488% 92 2.664.547,76              2.136.595.105,60            2.664.547,76              132.562.530,83          -                                   -                                   0,00000

3. Class B Notes

Current pool factor Interest Period  Payment Date 

Interest accrued After paymentsPayments Before payments 
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Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

Amount in Euro

 Payment Date 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding of the 

Senior Notes on the 

day following the 

immediately preceding 

Payment Date 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding of the 

Junior Notes on the 

day following the 

immediately preceding 

Payment Date 

 Collateral Portfolio 

Outstanding Principal 

 Cash Reserve Amount 

as at such Payment 

Date 

 Principal Deficiency 

Amount for the Senior 

Notes

=

Min[(A)+(B)-(C)-(D);(A)] 

(*) 

 (A)  (B)  (C)  (D)  (F) 

29/12/2011 27/04/2012 27/04/2012 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          5.406.220.549,71          41.814.000,00               383.885.450,29             

27/04/2012 27/07/2012 27/07/2012 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          5.115.596.383,68          41.814.000,00               674.509.616,32             

27/07/2012 29/10/2012 29/10/2012 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          4.814.490.697,97          41.814.000,00               975.615.302,03             

29/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          4.521.798.941,72          41.814.000,00               1.268.307.058,28          

28/01/2013 29/04/2013 29/04/2013 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          4.262.894.800,02          41.814.000,00               1.527.211.199,98          

29/04/2013 29/07/2013 29/07/2013 2.787.600.000,00          3.044.320.000,00          4.036.041.102,28          41.814.000,00               1.754.064.897,72          

29/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 1.166.262.986,28          3.044.320.000,00          3.818.837.884,14          20.907.000,00               370.838.102,14             

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 946.618.783,20             3.044.320.000,00          3.595.289.666,17          20.907.000,00               374.742.117,03             

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 740.097.207,12             3.044.320.000,00          3.318.957.703,21          20.907.000,00               444.552.503,91             

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 494.270.471,04             3.044.320.000,00          3.035.766.206,37          20.907.000,00               481.917.264,67             

28/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 215.419.874,04             3.044.320.000,00          2.842.109.766,56          20.907.000,00               215.419.874,04             

27/10/2014 27/01/2015 27/01/2015 47.939.193,48               3.044.320.000,00          2.653.580.091,98          -                                 47.939.193,48               

27/01/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 -                                 2.980.602.382,40          2.484.805.657,22          -                                 -                                 

27/04/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 -                                 2.819.131.649,60          2.356.535.179,99          -                                 -                                 

27/07/2015 27/10/2015 27/10/2015 -                                 2.697.023.974,40          2.230.452.849,34          -                                 -                                 

27/10/2015 27/01/2016 27/01/2016 -                                 2.570.806.467,20          2.106.284.659,13          -                                 -                                 

27/01/2016 27/04/2016 27/04/2016 -                                 2.440.783.560,00          2.014.407.756,89          -                                 -                                 

27/04/2016 27/07/2016 27/07/2016 -                                 2.338.007.316,80          1.918.211.363,42          -                                 -                                 

27/07/2016 27/10/2016 27/10/2016 -                                 2.232.947.833,60          1.838.916.445,72          -                                 -                                 

27/10/2016 27/01/2017 27/01/2017 -                                 2.136.595.105,60          1.744.201.525,50          -                                 -                                 

* To be credited to the Amortisation Account during the Lock-Out Period and to be rounded off to the second decimal following the Initial Amortisation Date (included) 

 Interest Period 

4. Principal Deficiency Amount
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Adriano Lease Sec. S.r.l. - Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

 Instalments of 

the Collateral 

Portfolio 

 Positive 

Adjustments 

 Negative 

Adjustments 
 Prepayments 

 Repurchases 

from the 

Originator 

(individual 

Receivables) 

 Recoveries on 

Defaulted 

Receivables 

 Late charges: 

penalty interests 
 Advances 

 Indemnities 

recieved 

according to the 

Warranty and 

Indemnity 

Agreement 

 Other amounts 

recived from the 

Originator 

according to the 

Transaction 

Documents 

 Other amounts 

recived from 

other Parties 

according to the 

Transaction 

Documents 

 Repurchases from 

the Originator for 

the Clean-Up Call 

 Various 

movements on 

the instalments 

 (less) Amounts 

not due to the 

SPV 

 Total Collections 

 1.  2.  3.  4.  5.  6.  7.  8.  9.  10.  11.  12.  13.  14.  sum(1.;14.) 

01/12/2011 31/03/2012 424.613.000,89   2.274.298,71       22.083.554,76-     7.963.299,26       87.342.601,38     238.606,38          28.983,19            243.496,31          -                       117.716,95          -                       -                            83.242,54-            -                       500.655.205,77          

01/04/2012 30/06/2012 297.260.711,72   618.022,07          24.579.782,00-     8.537.455,60       19.391.560,00     188.112,53          63.260,49            68.767,86            -                       35.293,90            -                       -                            18.106,73-            -                       301.565.295,44          

01/07/2012 30/09/2012 272.280.754,00   64.628,81            26.807.807,11-     3.899.706,88       15.111.628,18     893.185,93          59.665,04            983.967,38          -                       20.880,63            -                       -                            260,57                 -                       266.506.870,31          

